

No. 05-19-00075-CV

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
FIFTH DISTRICT OF TEXAS IN DALLAS**

---

TOYOTA MOTOR SALES, U.S.A., INC. and  
TOYOTA MOTOR CORPORATION,

*Appellants,*

v.

BENJAMIN THOMAS REAVIS and KRISTI CAROL REAVIS,  
Individually and as Next Friends of E.R. and O.R., Minor Children,

*Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from Cause No. DC-16-15296 in the  
134th Judicial District Court, Dallas County, Texas

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

Thomas M. Melsheimer  
Texas Bar No. 13922550  
TMelsheimer@winston.com  
Rachel Koehn  
Texas Bar No. 24110102  
RKoehn@winston.com  
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP  
2121 N. Pearl St., Suite 900  
Dallas, TX 75201  
Tel. (214) 453-6500  
Fax. (214) 453-6400

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND .....2

ARGUMENT .....3

I. The District Court’s Admission of Toyota Motor Corporation’s  
Deferred Prosecution Agreement Discourages Future Cooperation with  
Government Investigations by Depriving Signatories of the Benefits of  
the Agreement.....3

II. The District Court’s Admission of Toyota Motor Corporation’s  
Deferred Prosecution Agreement Flouts More Than a Century of Texas  
Character Evidence Law and Risks Shifting the Jury’s Focus Away  
from the Relevant Issues.....10

III. The Prejudice Caused by the Admission of Toyota Motor  
Corporation’s Deferred Prosecution Agreement Cannot Be Cured by  
Redaction or Limiting Instructions.....15

PRAYER.....19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Benavides v. Cushman, Inc.</i> , 189 S.W.3d 875 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2006, no pet.).....	16
<i>Bexar Cty. Appraisal Review Bd. v. First Baptist Church</i> , 846 S.W.2d 554 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1993, writ denied).....	15
<i>Boon v. Weathered’s Adm’r</i> , 23 Tex. 675 (1859).....	10
<i>Bracha v. Estate of Hanley</i> , 348 P.3d 671 (Mont. 2015).....	16
<i>In re DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc., Pinnacle Hip Implant Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 888 F.3d 753 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	12
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 696 F.3d 428 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	5
<i>Kelly v. State</i> , 828 S.W.2d 162 (Tex. App.—Waco 1992, pet. ref’d) .....	14
<i>Lovelace v. Sabine Consol., Inc.</i> , 733 S.W.2d 648 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1987, writ denied) .....	14
<i>Maxwell v. State</i> , No. 06-12-00194-CR, 2014 WL 556377 (Tex. App.—Texarkana Feb. 12, 2014, no pet.) .....	16
<i>Paxton v. Escamilla</i> , 590 S.W.3d 617 (Tex. App.—Austin 2019, pet. filed) .....	4, 9
<i>Peters v. Byrne</i> , No. 05-17-00004-CV, 2018 WL 1790059 (Tex. App.—Dallas Apr. 16, 2018, pet. denied).....	11
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Witt</i> , 464 S.W.3d 650 (Tex. 2015) .....	4, 5, 6, 7

<i>TXI Transp. Co. v. Hughes</i> , 306 S.W.3d 230 (Tex. 2010) .....	10, 14
<i>U-Haul Int’l, Inc. v. Waldrip</i> , 380 S.W.3d 118 (Tex. 2012) .....	17
<i>United States v. Saena Tech Corp.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2015).....	3, 4, 5, 9

**Statutes and Rules**

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 82.008(a).....	12
Tex. R. Evid. 105(a).....	17
Tex. R. Evid. 404(b)(1).....	11, 17
Tex. R. Evid. 608(b).....	11, 17

**Secondary Sources**

Linda L. Addison, 1 Tex. Prac. Guide Evid. § 4:117 (2019 ed.).....	13, 14
Joel Androphy & Ashley Gargour, <i>The Intersection of the Dodd-Frank Act and the Foreign Corrupt Practices Act: What All Practitioners, Whistleblowers, Defendants, and Corporations Need to Know</i> , 45-SPG Tex. J. Bus. L. 129 (2013).....	5, 6, 7
Court E. Golumbic & Albert D. Lichy, <i>The “Too Big to Jail” Effect and the Impact on the Justice Department’s Corporate Charging Policy</i> , 65 Hastings L.J. 1293 (2014) .....	8, 9, 10, 18
Robert J. Sussman & Gregory S. Saikin, <i>Corporate Crimes: The Penalties and the Pendulum</i> , 43 The Advoc. (Texas) 39 (2008) .....	6, 10
TX. Rules of Evid. Handbook R. 404-405 (2020 ed.).....	13
